
  
No. 24A 

 
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES  

 _________________  
 

 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL., APPLICANTS 
v.  

  
D.V.D., ET AL. 

_________________  
  

 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
   It is hereby certified that all parties required to be served have been served with copies of 
the APPLICATION FOR A STAY OF THE INJUNCTION ISSUED BY THE UNITED 
STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS AND 
REQUEST FOR AN IMMEDIATE ADMINISTRATIVE STAY, via e-mail and first-class 
mail, postage prepaid, this 27th day of May, 2025.  
  

[See Attached Service List]  
  

     
 
                                                   
                  D. John Sauer 

   Solicitor General  
                                  Counsel of Record   
                Department of Justice  
                Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
                (202) 514-2217  
  
May 27, 2025  
    

Due to the continuing delay in receiving incoming mail at the Department of Justice, in 
addition to mailing your brief via first-class mail, we would appreciate a fax or email copy of 
your brief.  If that is acceptable to you, please fax your brief to Charlene Goodwin, Supervisory 
Case Management Specialist, Office of the Solicitor General, at (202) 514-8844, or email at  
SupremeCtBriefs@USDOJ.gov.  Ms. Goodwin’s phone number is (202) 514-2217 or 2218.    
  



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL., APPLICANTS 
D.V.D., ET AL.  
 
Kristin MacLeod-Ball 
Mary Kenney 
Trina Realmuto 
National Immigration  Litigation alliance 
10 Griggs Terrace 
Brookline, MA 02446 
617-506-3646 
kristin@immigrationlitigation.org 
mary@immigrationlitigation.org 
trina@immigrationlitigation.org 
 
Aaron Korthuis 
Glenda M. Aldana Madrid 
Leila Kang 
Matt Adams 
Northwest Immigrant Rights Project 
615 Second Ave. 
Suite 400 
Seattle, WA 98104 
206-816-3872 
aaron@nwirp.org 
glenda@nwirp.org 
Leila@nwirp.org 
matt@nwirp.org 
 
Anwen Hughes 
Human Rights First 
121 W. 36th St. PMB 520 
New York, NY 10018 
212-845-5244 
hughesa@humanrightsfirst.org 
 
Tomas Arango 
301 Broadway #2 
Cambridge, MA 02139 
713-459-4616 
tomas@immigrationlitigation.org 
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